

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA  
NO. 17-1579  
POLK COUNTY NO. EQCE081503

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND  
and JILL MEADOWS, M.D.,

PETITIONERS-APPELLANTS,

vs.

KIMBERLY K. REYNOLDS, ex. rel. STATE OF IOWA and IOWA  
BOARD OF MEDICINE,

RESPONDENTS-APPELLEES.

---

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT

FOR POLK COUNTY

THE HONORABLE JEFFREY D. FARRELL

---

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE ON BEHALF OF IOWA CONSTITUTIONAL  
LAW PROFESSORS ANDREA CHARLOW, SALLY FRANK, PAUL  
GOWDER, AND MAURA STRASSBERG  
IN SUPPORT OF PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND,  
INC. AND JILL MEADOWS, M.D.

---

Bob Rush  
Rush & Nicholson, P.L.C.  
115 First Avenue SE, Suite 201  
P. O. Box 637  
Cedar Rapids, IA 52406-0637  
Telephone (319) 363-5209  
Facsimile (319) 363-6664  
bob@rushnicholson.com

B. Jessie Hill  
Case Western Reserve University  
School of Law  
11075 East Boulevard  
Cleveland, OH 44106  
Phone: (216) 368-0553  
Fax: (216) 368-2086  
Email: bjh11@case.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	7
I.    The Iowa Supreme Court Interprets Its Constitution Independently of the Federal Constitution, Following Federal Precedent Only in Cases Where, Unlike Here, Federal Precedent Is Persuasive. ....	7
II.   This Court Should Apply Strict Scrutiny to the Challenged Restrictions Under the Due Process Clause of the Iowa Constitution. ....	13
A. This Court Should Hold that the Right to Terminate a Pregnancy Is a Fundamental Right Under the Iowa Constitution. ....	14
B. Because a Fundamental Right is Substantially and Directly Infringed by State-Mandated Waiting Period Requirements for Abortion, Strict Scrutiny Should Apply.....	18
1. The U.S. Supreme Court’s decision to deviate under the federal constitution from the rule of strict scrutiny with respect to government restrictions on abortion is not persuasive and not binding on this Court when it interprets the Iowa Constitution. ....	19
2. State-mandated waiting period requirements infringe on both the liberty interests and the equality interests of women. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Am. Acad. of Pediatrics v. Lungren</i> , 16 Cal. 4th 307, 940 P.2d 797 (1997).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Armstrong v. State</i> , 989 P.2d 364 (Mont. 1999).....	16, 17, 22
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954) .....	9
<i>Callender v. Skiles</i> , 591 N.W.2d 182 (Iowa 1999).....	8, 11, 12, 14, 18
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015).....	11
<i>Clark v. Board of School Directors</i> , 24 Iowa 266 (1868) .....	9
<i>Davenport Water Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 190 N.W.2d 583 (Iowa 1971).....	11
<i>Gainesville Woman Care, LLC v. State</i> , 210 S.3d 1243 (Fla. 2017) .....	24, 28
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dep’t of Public Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013) ....	24
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010) .....	15
<i>In re Guardianship of Kennedy</i> , 845 N.W.2d 707 (Iowa 2014) .....	12, 14
<i>In re Marriage of Bethke</i> , 484 N.W.2d 604 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	24
<i>In re Ralph</i> , 1 Morris 1 (Iowa 1839).....	10
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004) .....	15
<i>McQuiston v. City of Clinton</i> , 872 N.W.2d 817 (Iowa 2015) .....	15, 19
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989) .....	11
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	6
<i>N. Florida Women's Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State</i> , 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003).....	17
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. ____, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	27, 28
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. 714 (1975).....	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Middle Tennessee v. Sundquist</i> , 38 S.W.3d 1 (Tenn. 2000) .....	17, 21, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) .....	6, 13, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
<i>Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Iowa Bd. of Med.</i> , 865 N.W.2d 252 (2015).....	6, 14
<i>Plowman v. Fort Madison Community Hospital</i> , 896 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2017) .....	31
<i>Redmond v. Carter</i> , 247 N.W.2d 268 (Iowa 1976) .....	18
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	5, 13, 20, 21, 23
<i>Sanchez v. State</i> , 692 N.W.2d 812 (Iowa 2005) .....	15
<i>Skinner v. State of Okl. ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 541 (1942) .....	25
<i>State ex rel. Kuble v. Bisignano</i> , 238 Iowa 1060 (1947) .....	8

<i>State v. Groves</i> , 742 N.W.2d 90 (Iowa 2007).....	18
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006) .....	16
<i>State v. Ochoa</i> , 792 N.W.2d 260 (Iowa 2010) .....	9, 10
<i>State v. Planned Parenthood of Alaska, Inc.</i> , 28 P.3d 904 (Alaska 2001)...	17
<i>State v. Seering</i> , 701 N.W.2d 655 (Iowa 2005).....	12, 15
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (2009) .....	8, 9, 10 18, 25
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	31, 32
<i>Women of the State of Minnesota v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995) .....	17

STATUTES

Iowa Code § 17A.19(7) (1975).....	11
Iowa Code § 146A .....	7, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William J. Brennan, Jr., <i>State Constitutions and the Protection of Individual Rights</i> , 90 HARV. L. REV. 489, 503 (1977) .....	8
--	---

Erwin Chemerinsky & Michele Goodwin, <i>Abortion: A Woman's Private Choice</i> , 95 TEX. L. REV. 1189, 1237 (2017).....	13, 20, 21
---	------------

Michael C. Dorf, <i>Symposium: Abortion is still a fundamental right</i> , SCOTUSblog (Jan. 4, 2016, 11:28 AM), <a href="http://www.scotusblog.com/2016/01/symposium-abortion-is-still-a-fundamental-right/">http://www.scotusblog.com/2016/01/symposium-abortion-is-still-a-fundamental-right/</a> (last visited Aug. 7, 2017) .....	13
---	----

RONALD DWORKIN, <i>LIFE’S DOMINION: AN ARGUMENT ABOUT ABORTION, EUTHANASIA, AND INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM</i> 106 (1994) .....	16
---	----

Susan Frelich Appleton, <i>Physicians, Patients, and the Constitution: A Theoretical Analysis of the Physician's Role in “Private” Reproductive Decisions</i> , 63 WASH. U.L.Q. 183 (1985).....	29
---	----

David H. Gans, <i>Stereotyping and Difference: Planned Parenthood v. Casey and the Future of Sex Discrimination Law</i> , 104 YALE L.J. 1875 (1995) .....	29
---	----

Jenna Jerman, *et al.*, *Characteristics of U.S. Abortion Patients in 2014 and Changes Since 2008*, Guttmacher Institute, at 7 (2016), available at <https://www.guttmacher.org/report/characteristicsus-abortion-patients-2014..>

Library of Congress, *Women Lawyers and State Bar Admission* (citing KAREN B. MORELLO, *THE INVISIBLE BAR: THE WOMAN LAWYER IN AMERICA 1638 TO THE PRESENT* 12 (1986)), available at [https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/awhhtml/awlaw3/women\\_lawyers.html](https://memory.loc.gov/ammem/awhhtml/awlaw3/women_lawyers.html) (last visited August 9, 2017) ..... 10
